

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Agri Industries, Inc.,)	
)	
Plaintiff and Appellee,)	Supreme Court Nos. 20170319
)	and 20170412
v.)	
)	Williams County District Court
Francis Franson,)	Case No. 53-2013-CV-01320
)	
Defendant, Third-Party)	
Plaintiff and Appellant,)	
and Cross-Appellee)	
v.)	
)	
Hess Corporation,)	
)	
Third-Party Defendant,)	
Appellee and Cross-)	
Appellant.)	

On Appeal from Order Granting Summary Judgment
dated June 23, 2017
Case No. 53-2013-CV-01320
County of Williams, Northwest Judicial District
The Honorable Benjamin J. Johnson, Presiding

**BRIEF OF THIRD-PARTY DEFENDANT, APPELLEE AND
CROSS-APPELLANT HESS CORPORATION**

Paul J. Forster (#07398)
Benjamin J. Sand (#07981)
CROWLEY FLECK PLLP
100 West Broadway Ave., Suite 250
P.O. Box 2798
Bismarck, North Dakota 58502-2798
Telephone: (701) 223-6585
Email: pforster@crowleyfleck.com
bsand@crowleyfleck.com
Attorneys for Third-Party Defendant,
Appellee and Cross-Appellant
Hess Corporation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page No.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

Paragraph No.

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....1

Whether the completion of a “certified water quality and quantity test . . . within one year preceding the commencement of drilling operations” is an essential element of a claim under N.D.C.C. § 38-11.1-06?1

Whether Franson’s claim against Hess is barred by the applicable statute of limitations?.....2

Whether Franson’s third-party complaint fails to state a proper third-party claim under North Dakota Rules of Civil Procedure 8 and 14?3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS6

A. Procedural Posture9

STANDARD OF REVIEW13

A. Summary Judgment Standard13

B. Statutory construction is reviewed de novo.14

C. The statute of limitations becomes a question of law reviewed de novo if the evidence is such that reasonable minds could draw but one conclusion.15

D. A motion to dismiss under North Dakota Rule of Civil Procedure 12 is reviewed de novo.16

ARGUMENT18

I. The District Court correctly construed N.D.C.C. § 38-11.1-06 as requiring a certified water quality and quantity test within one year preceding drilling operations.18

II. The statute of limitations has run.23

III. Franson’s Third-Party Complaint fails to state a claim under North Dakota Rules of Civil Procedure 8 and 14.28

CONCLUSION.....	36
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(A)	37
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Paragraph No.

Cases

Brandvold v. Lewis and Clark Public School Dist. No. 161,
2011 ND 185, ¶ 6, 803 N.W.2d 82717

Choice Financial Group v. Schellpfeffer,
2006 ND 87, ¶ 12, 712 N.W.2d 85517

Danks v. Holland,
246 N.W.2d 86, 89 (N.D. 1976)30

Dunford v. Tryhus,
2009 ND 2012, ¶ 6, 776 N.W.2d 53924

Grey Bear v. N.D. Dept. Of Human Servs.,
2002 ND 139, ¶ 7, 651 N.W.2d 61114

Grossman v. Lerud,
2014 ND 235, ¶ 7, 857 N.W.2d 9220

Hallin v. Inland Oil & Gas Corporation,
2017 ND 254, ¶ 6, 903 N.W.2d 6113

Holbach v. City of Minot,
2012 ND 117, ¶ 14, 817 N.W.2d 34014

James Valley Grain, LLC v. David,
2011 ND 160, ¶ 6, 802 N.W.2d 15814

Langowski v. Altendorf,
2012 ND 34, ¶ 8, 812 N.W.2d 42724

Limberg v. Sanford Medical Center Fargo,
2016 ND 140, ¶ 7, 881 N.W.2d 65816

Mattes v. ABC Plastics, Inc.,
323 F.3d 695, 698 (8th Cir. 2003)17, 29

Medical Arts Bldg. Ltd. v. Eralp,
290 N.W.2d 241, 245 (N.D. 1980)20

<i>Nandan, LLP v. City of Fargo</i> , 2015 ND 37, ¶ 11, 858 N.W.2d 892	17
<i>Schnoor v. Meinecke</i> , 77 N.D. 96, 40 N.W.2d 803, 808 (N.D. 1950).....	20
<i>Selland v. Selland</i> , 519 N.W.2d 21, 22 (N.D. 1994)	17
<i>Snortland v. State</i> , 2000 ND 162, ¶ 11, 615 N.W.2d 574	15
<i>State v. N.D. ex rel. N.D. Workmen’s Compensation Bureau v. Pryzbylski</i> , 98 F. Supp. 21, 22 (D. Minn. 1951).....	34
<i>Wasem v. Laskowski</i> , 274 N.W.2d 219, 223 (N.D. 1979)	20
<i>Wells v. First American Bank West</i> , 1999 ND 170, ¶ 10, 598 N.W.2d 834	23
<i>U.S. v. Bailey</i> , 516 F. Supp. 2d 998 (D. Minn. 2007).....	32, 33

Statutes

N.D.C.C. § 1-02-07.....	14, 21
N.D.C.C. chap. 38-11.1.....	10, 28, 33
N.D.C.C. § 38-11.1-03.....	18
N.D.C.C. § 38-11.1-06.....	1, 4, 10, 14, 15, 18, 19, 21, 22, 23, 31, 33, 36

Other Authorities

N.D.R.Civ.P. 3	25
N.D.R.Civ.P. 8	5, 16, 28, 36
N.D.R.Civ.P. 12	10, 16

N.D.R.Civ.P. 14	3, 5, 14, 17, 28, 29, 36
N.D.R.Civ.P. 56	10
Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller, et. al. <u>Fed. Practice & Procedure Civ.</u> , § 1446 (3d ed. Jan. 2017).....	29, 30
